
496 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 6,1930 

Council Chamber 
Ann Arbor, Mich. 
January 6, 1930 

REGULAR SESSION 

Meeting called to order by Pres­
ident Myers. 

Present: Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, 
Graf, Harris, Bradley, Severance, 
Lutz, Pres. Myers—8. 

. Absent: Aid. Schlenker, Kurth, 
Townley, Freeman, Fisher—5. 

Minutes of December 16th were 
approved. 

Communications 

(From Board of Public Works) 

The plat of *'Twin Oaks Sub­
division of Sunset Heights" was 
presented. 

Moved by Mr. Atwell that plat 
be approved and referred to Coun­
cil and City Clerk authorized to 
sign same upon the filing of a 
satisfactory bond approved by the 
City Attorney for the grading 
and gravelling of streets. 

City Clerk reported that bond 
approved by the City Attorney 
had been filed. 
(Council Action) 

Matter referred to Street Com­
mittee. 
(From Board of Public Works) 

City Engineer presented total 
cost and distribution of cost of 
the North University Avenue 
pavement. State Street to Forest 
Avenue, District No, 111, as fol­
lows: 

Total Cost 

Contract Cost $23,354.04 
Engineering 212.59 
Inspection 595.90 
Sewer Work 12.25 
Manhole and Inlet Cast­

ings furnished by City 220.75 
Work by Street Depart­

ment 65.00 
Office Overhead 465.08 

Distribution of Cost 

City Share $ 8,615.88 
Property Share 16,309.73 

Total Cost ?24,925.61 

and total cost and distribution of 
cost of sanitary sewers as follows: 

District No. 179 

City Share $ 188.57 
Propeity Share 149.62 

Total Cost ....; $ 338.19 

District No. 180 

City Share $ 1,028.70 
Property Share 5,303.37 

Total Cost $ 6,332.07 

District No. 182 

Citv Share $ 159.03 
Property Share 1,471.32 

Total Cost $ 1,630.35 

District No. 183 

City Share $ 1,062.12 
Property Share 1,805.26 

Total Cost $ 2,867.38 

District No. 184 

City Share $19,965.57 
Property Share 16,471.42 

Total Cost $24,925.61 

Total Cost $36,436.99 

also total cost of storm sewers as 
follows: 

Madison St. Storm Sewer, Aliens 
Creek to First St. and 4th St. 
to 6th St., and Ashley St., Mad­
ison St. to Mosley— 

Total cost $ 9,579.50 

Abbott Ave. and Orchard St. 
Storm Sdwer— 

Total Cost $1,438.57 
Pine Ridge Storm Sewer, Drain to 

Maryfield Dr.— 
Total Cost .,,.$1,136.29 



COMMON COUNCII^-JANUARY 6,1930 497 

Washington Heights Storm Sewer, Brooklyn Ave., Westminster Place 
Valley to Observatory— and Gardner Ave.— 

Total Cost $ 2,477.84 Total Cost $ 3,743.99 

Miner Street Storm Sewer, Felch Fourth Ave. Storm Sewer, Mad-
St. s'ly to Angle ^^^^ St. to Packard St.— 

Total Cost $ 279.31 Total Cost $ 2,140.60 

Vinewood Blvd. Storm Sewer, ^^^'^^ by Mr. Rentschler that 
Wavne St e'lv distribution of cost of 

_ , ^ * •̂  ^ above be approved and referred to 
Total Cost $ 547.94 Council. 

Davis, Wilder, Hoover and 5th St. (Council Action) 
Storm Sewer— Referred to Street Committee. 

Total Cost $ 5,786.01 (From Board of Public Works) 

City Engineer presented following tabulation of: 

BIDS RECEIVED ON SANITARY SEWERS—DISTRICTS 

No. 185 to No. 188, Inclusive—December 18, 1929 

Contractors Wm. Eddy 
& Son 

Central 
Clyde Michigan 
Bunton Const. Co. 

Kenneth Engineer's 
Youn^ C. M. Knowles Estimate 

Arbor View-
Wilton-West-
wood-Doty 
Dist. 185 $ 4,186.00 $3,050.08 $ 4,232.48 $ 3,520.80 $ 5,099.50 $ 4,444.00 

Minglewood-
Robm-Vesper 
& Brooks All items 
Dist. 186 4,462.15 not bid 5,164.90 4,646.60 5,682.40 5,241.80 

Wright St. 
Dist. 187 1,080.00 707,48 1,025.90 755.10 961.90 879.50 

Sunny Side All items 
Dist. 188 1,602.25 not bid 1,995.75 1,612.50 2,021.00 1,857.00 

Totals.. $11,330.40 $12,419.08 $10,535.00 $13,764.80 $13,422.30 

Moved by Mr. Menefee that 
Board recommend to Council that 
the bid of Wm. Eddy & Son, low­
est bidder, be accepted for con­
struction of sewers in Districts 
No^. 186 and 18S and contract 
awarded to them. 

Exit: Aid. Sauer. 
Enter: Aid. Kurth and Freeman. 

(Council Action) 
Moved by Aid. Lutz that rec­

ommendation of Board be con­
curred in. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Graf, Harris, 
Bradley, Kurth, Severance, Free­
man, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 9. Nays, 
none. 



498 COMMON COUNCIL-^JANUARY 6, 1930 

(From Police Department) 
To the Honorable 
The Common Council: 
Gentlemen: 

The Board of Police Commis­
sioners has been asked by the 
Coasting Committee, to furnish 
special police for the four coasting 
hills, to be paid for from the Con­
tingent Fund. 

Respectfully, 
Board of Police Commissioners, 

Wm. L. Walz, 
Secretary. 

Referred to Fire and Police 
Committee. 

From Police Commissioners, re­
porting traffic bureau forfeitures 
for month of December amounting 
to $58.00 was received and ordered 
on file. 

From City Produce Company, 
requesting "No Parking" in front 
of their place of business at 223 
E. Washington St., received and 
referred to Traffic Committee. 

Enter: Aid. Sauer. 
To the Honorable 
Common Council, 
Gentlemen: 

I submit herewith assessment 
boundaries for the North Univer­
sity Avenue pavement from State 
Street to Forest Avenue, District 
No. 111. A parcel of land bounded 
north by North University Ave., 
south by South University Ave., 
east by East University Ave., and 
west by State Street. Known as 
University of Michigan Campus. 

A parcel of land bounded south 
by North University Ave., east by 
Forest Ave., west by east line of 
East University Ave. extended, on 
the north by a line parallel to and 
132 feet north of the north line 
of East University Ave., part of 
Section 28, R. S. Smithes Third 
Addition. 

A parcel of land bounded north 
by North University Ave., east by 
Forest Ave., west by Washtenaw 
Ave. and south by Geddes Ave,, 

part of Section 28, Town 2 South, 
Range 6 East, R. S. Smith's Third 
Addition. 

Respectfully submitted, 
GEO. H. SANDENBURGH, 

City Engineer. 
Mpved by Aid. Lutz that report 

of City Engineer be approved and 
same be certified to City Assessor. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Harris, Bradley, Kurth, Severance, 
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 10. 
Nays, none. 

Enter: Aid. Schlenker. 
From E. A. Gallup, enclosing 

lease in triplicate from Huron 
Faims Company to the City, for 
a parcel cf land described as: 
Part of the south part of the south­
east fractional quarter of Section 
21, Town 2 South, Range 6 East, 
being in the Township - of Ann 
Arbor, was received. 

Moved by Aid. Freeman that 
lease be accepted and Mayor and 
City Clerk authorized to sign 
same in behalf of the City and 
that Mayor and City Clerk be au­
thorized to sign warrant to City 
Treasurer for $159.61 covering 
taxes on above property. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Bradley, Schlenker, Harris, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none .̂ 

From Eastern Michigan Motor 
Busses submitting a new schedule 
of service for the City was re­
ceived and action deferred until 
later in the meeting. 

From the Ann Arbor Agency, 
Inc., relative to an alleged damage 
to City car backing into White 
Swan Laundry truck, was received 
and referred to City Attorney. 

From John A. Wessinger re­
questing use of the 1st Ward 
Voting Room to be used for ex­
amination of plumbers was re­
ceived. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz that request 
be granted. 



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 6,1930 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

From Aid. Fisher, thanking 
Council for flowers sent him dur­
ing his illness, received and order­
ed on file. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

Finance Committee 

CONTINGENT FUND 

Edw. W. Staebler, salary $ 41.66 
Fred C. Perry, salary 275.00 
Clarence J. Sweet, salary 175.00 
Esther Russell, salary .... 125.00 
Leona Rohde, salary 100.00 
Herbert W. Crippen, sal. 266.66 
Timothy P. Stowe, salary 150.00 
Ernst M. Wurster, salary 250.00 
Fred J. Looker, salary .... 175.00 
George H. Sandenburgh, 

salary 400.00 
H. R. Scovill, salary 275.00 
Julius Lohrke, salary 145.00 
Clara Mast, salary 125.00 
John A. Wessinger, salary 250.00 
John T. Kenny, salary .... 200.00 
Owen A. Stricklen, salary 158.33 
Marguerite Hannan, salary 108.33 
Theron S. Hill, salary .... 75.00 
Fiank Marz, sal. Vz mo. .. 78.50 
Carl A. Lehman, salary .. 183.33 
Cora Green, salary 50.00 
Claud F. Hartman 200.00 
Fred J. Staeb, salary 62.50 

Contingent Fund Total 
Salaries $3,869.31 

FIRE 

Chas. Andrews, 
Henry McLaren, 
Ralph Edwards, 
Jacob Gwinner, 
Herman Kruse, 
Frank Markey, 
Emil Damman, 

! FUND 

salary ....$ 
salary .... 
salary ....-
salary .... 
salary .... 
salary .... 
salary .... 

114.50 
91.50 
91.50 
83.00 
83.00 
78.50 
78.50 

499 

Earl Arnold, salary 78.50 
Benj. Zahn, salary 78.50 
Henry Nevroth, salary .... 78.50 
Arthur Clark, salary 78.50 
Clyde Carpenter, salary .. 78.50 
John Comiskie, salary .. 78.50 
Walter Feldkamp, salary 78.50 
Percy Whitlock, salary .... 78.50 
Edw. Zeeb, salary 78.50 
Geo. Schmidt, salary 78.50 
Henry Kolander, salary ... 78.50 
Albert Hoff'man, salary .. 78.50 
Elmer Rentz, salary 78.50 
Oscar Rentz, salary 78.50 
Earnst Heller, salary 78.50 
Ira Nevarre, salary 78.50 
Frank Ryan, salary 78.50 
Laurence Chattertcn, sal. 78.50 
John Waterman, salary .. 78.50 
Wm. Keihl, salary 78.50 
Carl Nevins, salary 78.50 
Fred Wadhams, salary .... 78.50 
Harold Gauss, salary 78.50 
Chas. Carroll, salary 45.00 

Fire Fund Total Salaries 

Va mo. December $2,471.00 

POLICE FUND 

Thos. O'Brien, salary $ 125.00 
Louis Fohey, salary 90.00 
Norman Cook, salary 90.00 
Sherman Mortenson, sal. . 90.00 
M. G. Howard, salary 80.00 
Chas. Kapp, salary 80.00 
Irwin Keebler, salary 80.00 
Harold Gee, salary 80.00 
Benj. Ball, salary 80.00 
Roland Wooster, salary .... 80.00 
Herman Suma, salary 80.00 
Oscar Wier, salary 80.00 
Julius Ehnis, salary 80.00 
Walter Schmid, salary .... 80.00 
Albert Heusel, salary 80.00 
John Osborn, salary 80.00 
Wm. Marz, salary 80.00 
Harry Smith, salary 80.00 
Clifford West, salary 80.00 



500 COMMON COUNCIL 

Casper Michaelson, salary 80.00 
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 80.00 
Clark Earl, salary _ 80.00 
Roy Richter, salary 80.00 
[rwin Davisson, salary .... 80.00 
Eugene Gehringer, salary 80.00 
Harold King, salary 72.50 
Clifford Stane:, salary 72.50 
Herbert Kapp, salary 72.50 
Floyd Gentner, salary 72.50 

Police Fund Total Sal­
aries V2 mo. Dec $2,365.00 

POOR FUND 

Geo. McCollum, salary ....$ 50.00 

Edwin Ganzhcrn, salary .. 50.00 

Poor Fund Total Sal. ..$ 100.00 

CEMETERY FUND 

Geo. McCollum, salary ....$ 105.00 

WATER WORKS FUND 

Geo. S. Vandawarker, sal. $ 270.00 
Leslie J. Bush, salary 250.00 
Owen E. Stricklen, sal. .. 50.00 
Verl Larmee, salary 20.00 
Wm. Rohde, salary 20.00 
John Lindenschmitt, sal. . 20.00 
Robert Norris, salary 20,00 

Total monthly salar ies? 650.00 

Harry Wilisher, salary .... 72.50 
Waldo Eisemann, salary . 75.00 
Fred Linde, salary 87.50 
Robert Rowe, salary 70.CO 
Fred Rowe, salary 50.00 
William Zachman, salary. 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes, salary 70.00 
C. W. Shetterly, salary .... 100.00 
Donna Woodward, salary.. 62.50 
William Groves, salary ... 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidge, salary .... 70.00 
John Ardner, salary 62.50 

Total semi-monthly sal. $ 852.50 

—JANUARY 6, 1930 

PARK FUND 

E. A. Gallup, salary $ 300.00 
Edna Spiegelberg, salary. 25.00 

Total Park Fund Sal. ..$ 325.00 

STREET FUND 

A. J. Paul, salary $ 250.00 
Edtia Spiegelberg, salary 90.00 
John Webber, salary 125.00 

Street Fund Total Sal. $ 465.00 

Following warrants issued since 
last report: 

CONTINGENT FUND 

6822 Fred L. Arner, Trus­
tee, land improvements $2,650.00 

WATER WORKS FUND 

Water Rights— 
6649 Farmers & Mechan­

ics Bank, 2 c $ 27.50 
6828 A Tin Arbor Savings 

Bank, 3 c 41.25 
6886 Ann Arbor Savings 

Bank, 4 c '. 55.00 

Total Water Rights $ 123.75 

PARK FUND 
7063 Hascal Laraway, 

labor $ 11.50 
7064 Fred Miller, labor .... 11.50 

Park Fund total labor $ 23.00 

STREET FUND 

6826 Erie Meter Systems, 
materials (to save dis.) $ 156.80 

7066 Wm. H. L. Rohde, 
materials (to save dis.) 612.00 

NEW CITY YARDS .... 

6820 J. E. Beeler, 1st est. $ 200.00 
6821 Hutzel .& Co., 1st est. 3,600.00 
6829 Geo. Bement, labor..$ 1.60 
6830 Garnet Bressman, 

Labor 4.40 
6831 J. A. Boyd, labor .... 7.60 



COMMON C O U N C I L — J A N U A R Y 6,1930 501 

6832 Al. Bruce, labor 4.40 

6833 Fred Burch, labor .. 9.20 
6834 Gso. Carr , labor 7.60 
6835 Harold Carr , labor .. 4.40 
6836 P e r r y Campbell , labor 1.60 
6837 H. Caoperman, labor 6.00 
6838 H. Davis, labor 6.00 
6839 Fred Decker, labor . 9.20 
6840 John Dobolski, labor 9.20 
6841 Geo. Fehrenbach , labor 2.40 
6842 Raymond Gimmy, labor 4.80 
6S43 D. C. f lanney, labor 1.60 
6844 Joseph Higgins , labor 6.00 
6845 R. Hollister, labor .. 7.60 
6S46 Ccnnie Jouwa t r a , labor 1.60 
C847 Roy Jones , labor 7.60 
6848 Ray Jones, labor 7.60 
6849 A. Jones , labor 4.80 
6850 E. I;illy, labor 4.40 
6851 Wal t e r Marlzowka, labor 2.80 
6852 J, Mcintosh, labor .. 7.60 
6853 Clyde Meabon, labor 11.50 
6854 Geo. Nunn, labor .... 6.00 
6855 V. A. Pa te , labor 1.60 
6S56 W. Pine, labor 1.60 
6857 Virgil P lan ts , labor . 1.60 
6S58 D. P ra t t , labor 4.80 
6359 Chas. Rice, labor .... 9.20 
683D Chas. Ronocoli, labor 9.20 
6861 Geo. Royce, labor .. 1.60 
6862 John Str ic ter , labor . 11.50 
6863 J a k e Sindlinger, labor 9.20 
6864 E. Tiplady, labor 4.40 
6865 Melvin Tyler, labor .. 7.60 
6866 Homer Voorheis, labor 6.40 
6867 Jul ius Wahr , labor .. 6.00 
6368 Ar t Washousen, labor 7.60 
6869 A. H. Welch, labor .. 6.00 
6870 D. W. Webster , labor 1.60 
6871 Roy Wise, labor 1.60 
6997 Geo. Bement, labor .. 17.60 
6998 Augus t Bender, labor 3.20 
6999 Ed. Blumhardt , labor 16.00 
7000 Garnet Bressmann, 

lal)or 8.00 
7001 J, A. Boyd, labor .... 19.20 
7002 Al. BrucG, labor 6.40 

7003 Geo. Carr , labor 19.20 

7004 Harold Carr , labor .. 19.20 
7005 H. Cooperman, labor 17.60 
7C06 C. Coughlin, labor .. 12.80 
7007 H. Davis, labor 11.20 
7008 John Dobolski, labor 19.20 
'JGCO Johnie Foulk, labor . 10.80 
7010 Wilfred Graf, labor. 11.20 
7011 Douglas Hammial , 

labor 6.40 
7012 Ed. Hoppe, labor .... 1.60 
7013 Emil Hoppe, labor .. 3.20 
7014 Harold Horning, labor 3.20 
7015 Coimie Jouwa t r a , labor 6.40 
7016 A. Jones , labor 6.40 
7C17 A r t h u r Jones , labor 8.00 
7018 Roy Jones , labor 6.40 
7019 Ray Jon-ss, labor 6.40 
7020 Henry Kelley, labor 16.00 
7021 C. J. Kniffen, labor . 16.00 
7022 E. Lilly, labor 11.20 
7023 Roy Lohsee, labor .. 8.00 
7024 J. E. Marshal l , labor 4.80 
7C25 N. McBride, labor .. 16.00 
7026 J . Mcintosh, labor .. 36.50 
7027 Clyde Meabon, labor 54.00 
7028 Geo. Nunn, labor .... 19.20 
7029 W. Pine, labor 14.40 
7030 Chas. Price, labor ... 6.40 
7031 Chas. Raab, labor ... 12.80 
7032 Harold Richard, labor 4.80 
7033 Chas. Rice 6.40 
7034 Chas. Ronocoli, labor 6.40 
7C35 Geo. Royce, labor .... 6.00 
7036 Lester Schneider, labor 3.20 
7037 John Str ieter , labor 24.00 
7038 John Sindlinger, labor 17.60 
7039 E. Tiplady, labor 6.40 
7040 Melvin Tyler, labor . 1.60 
7041 Homer Voorheis, labor 11.20 
7C42 Jul ius Wahr , labor . 6.40 
7043 Ar t Washousen, labor 19.20 
7044 A. H. Welch, labor . 19.20 
7045 Harold Welch, labor 16.00 
7046 Ben Woodward, labor 1.60 
7047 Chas. Youngbauer , 

labor 11.20 



502 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 6, 1930 

0872 Fred Bierman, truck 47.50 
6873 Wilber Elsifor, truck 57.50 
6874' Gus Godris, truck ... 46.25 
6875 John Hall, truck 57.50 
6876 Art Hieber, truck ... 95.00 
6877 Otto Koch, truck 57.50 
6878 Stanley Matthews, 

truck 57.50 
6879 Robert Miller, truck. 57.50 
6880 Geo. Pulsifor, truck 50.00 
6881 Roy Schief, truck .... 47.50 
7882 Wm, Stratos, truck. 107.50 
6883 Fred Wagner, truck 115.00 
6884 S, L. Wallace, truck. 57.50 
6885 Weinberg & Kurtz, 

labor 57.50 
7048 Fred Bierman, truck 40.00 
7049 Malon Curtiss, truck 60.00 
7050 Wilbur Elsifor, truck 60.00 
7051 Gus Godris, truck .. 87,50 
7052 John Hall, truck 60.00 
7053 Art. Hieber, truck .. 80.00 
7054 Otto Koch, truck .... 120.00 
7055 Stanley Mathews, 

truck 60.00 
7056 Robert Miller, truck. 110.00 
7057 Ray Schief, truck ... 60.00 
7058 C. J. Snyder & Sons, 

truck 200.00 
7059 Wm. Stratos, labor . 120.00 
7060 Fred Wagner, truck 220.00 
7061 S. J. Wallace, truck. 60.00 
7062 Weinberg & Kurtz, 

truck 40.00 

SEWER LABOR ACCOUNTS 

District No. 179 

Total labor $3,143.85 
Street Fund Total $7,712.65 

BROADWAY GRADE SEPARA­
TION BRIDGE 

6825 Ann Arbor Construc­
tion Co., 3rd & final es­
timate. Division St. ex­
tension pavement $ 486,66 

CURB AND GUTTER LABOR 
Accounts 

District No. 171 
6823 L. W. Dailey, 3rd & 

final estimate $ 279.29 

6824 C. M. Knowles, 2nd 
& final estimate $ 

District No. 180 

58.14 

6824 C. M. Knowles, final 
estimate $1,698.18 

District No. 182 

6824 C, M. Knowles, 2nd 
& final estimate $ 466.26 

District No. 183 

6824 C. M. Knowles, 3rd. 
estimate $ 756.81 

Total Sewer Labor Ac­
counts $2,979.39 

LABOR PAVEMENT ACCOUNTS 

District No. 109 

6825 Ann Arbor Construc­
tion Co., 4th estimate ,.$3,613.68 

6825 Ann Arbor Construc­
tion Co., 5th & final est. 5,397.98 

Total Pavement Labor 
Accounts $9,011.66 

BRIDGE, CULVERT & C. W. 

6824 C. M. Knowles, 2nd 
and final estimate, S. 
4th Ave. Storm Sewer, 
Madison St. to Packard 
St $ 666.89 

6S24 C. M. Knowles, 1st 
estimate, Abbott Ave. 
and Orchard St. Storm 
Sewer, Abbott Ave. to 
Orchard St 961.87 

Total Bridge. Culvert 
& C. W |$1,628.76 

PAVEMENT TAX ACCOUNTS 

District No. 55 

6827 State Savings Bank, 
2 c $ 50.00 



7065 Police 
Fund, 1 c 

COMMON COUNCIL-JANUARY 6,1930 

District No. 83 

& Firemen's 

503 

16.65 

Total Pavement Tax 
Accounts $ 

CONTINGENT FUND 

Municipal Garage 

City of Ann Arbor Engin­
eering Dept., materials $ 

Engineer Dept. 

Geo. Bleekman, services $ 
K. W. Dcnnell, services .. 
Alex Jarowski, services ... 
Wm. Maulbetsch, services 
James Mason, services ... 
V. W. McAdam, services . 
Willard Ponto, services .. 
F . Schmid, services 

66.65 

3.81 

88.50 
87.50 
60.50 

100.00 
1.95 

100.00 
14.40 
75.00 

Engineer Dept. Total ....$ 527.85 

50.00 Harold Foulks, services .. 
Charles Henning, labor at 

dump 50.00 
Frank Kapp, labor at 

dump 50.00 
Jennie Matthews, rent 50.00 
Mrs. Joanna Vogel, services 25.90 
Emma Wurster, services . 72.00 
Edward Besch, collecting 

garbage 1,925.00 
Thp Detroit Edison Co., 

N-P services 165.87 
Michigan Bell Telephone 

Co., N-P services ,95 
Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P 

services 5.88 
The Athens Press, office ex. 28.50 
Jno. C. Fischer Co., office 

expense 1.25 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

office expense 4.10 
Outdoor Advertising, of­

fice expense 5.00 
Fred C. Perry, City Clerk 6.00 

R. M. Starbuck & Sons, 
Inc., office expense 4.50 

Swisher Grocer Co., office 
expense 6.88 

Varsity Linen Supply 
Dept., office expense 6.07 

City of Ann Arbor Street 
Dept., contingencies 32.75 

The Nik-0-Lok Co., con-
tingsncies 6.67 

H. J. Hochrein & Son, 
contingencies 102.31 

R. A. Steward, contingen­
cies 6.00 

Weissinger Sign Works, 
contingencies 27.00 

Ann Arbor Construction 
Co., materials 1.06 

Ernst Bros. Electric Shop, 
materials 1.26 

The Home Supply Store, 
materials 1.00 

R. T. Dobson, Jr., bonds.... 300.00 
Millard Press, printing 17.20 
Eberbach & Son Co., lab­

oratory 7.54 
J. I. Holcomb Mfg. Co.. 

laboratory 1.28 
Public Health Nursing As­

sociation, T-B work 19.00 
Frederick R. Waldron, M. 

D., immunization 4,00 
City of Ann Arbor Mu­

nicipal Garage, M. Ga­
rage (Health Dept.) 52.79 

Total $3,037.76 

Contingent Fund Total, 
including salaries $7,438.73 

FIRE FUND 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services $ 16.83 

Washtenaw Gas Co., N-P 
services 14.40 

Eaton-Clark Company, ma­
terials 15.83 

Greenwood-Atkinson-Arm­
strong Co., materials.... 2.00 



504 COMMON COUNCII^-JANUARY 6, 1930 

STREET LIGHTING Schumacher Hardware Co., 
materials 1.70 

Swisher Grocer Co., ma­
terials 3.96 

Total $ 54.72 

Fire Fund Total, includ­
ing" salaries $2,525.72 

POLICE FUND 

Michigan Bell Telephone 
Co., N-P service $ 10.85 

Huron Valley Chevrolet, 
Inc., materials 2.25 

United Autoi2:raph Reg:is-
ter Co., materials 1.76 

Washtenaw Motor Co., 
materials 36.25 

The Mayer-Schairer Co., 
office expense 33.15 

Essco Manufacturing Co., 
equipment 18.50 

Ernst Bros. Electric Shop, 
contingencies 56.68 

Prat t & Stribley, repairs.. 1.50 
John Volz & Son, repairs.. 1.20 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage, M. Garage.. 96.83 

Total $ 258.47 

Police Fund Total, in­
cluding salaries $2,623.47 

POOR FUND 

Anna Spathelf, supplies....$ 20.00 
Steve Brousalis, supplies.. 11.00 
Pierce Grocery, supplies.. 87.67 
Mrs. Chas. S. Foster, rent 25.00 
Geo. W. Millspaugh, rent.. 16.00 
G, E. Waterman, rent 25.00 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Dept., hauling coal 5.00 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
street lighting $5,452.86 

WATER WORKS FUND 

Elliott-Fisher, office ex­
pense $ 2.00 

George Wahr, office ex­
pense 

Post Office, office expense.. 
Nentune Meter Co., mate­

rials 
Mueller Co., materials 
Michigan Central R. R. 

oC, materials 
Ann-A Fuel Co., materials 
Dana E. Hiscoek, mate­

rials 
D. C. Prochnow, materials 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

materials 
Staebler Oil Co., materials 
Ernst Bros. Electric Shop, 

materials 
C. H. Kittredge, materials 
Killins Gravel Co., mate­

rials 
H. J. Hochrein & Son, ma­

terials 
Water Works Dept., ma­

terials 
Michigan Bell Telephone 

Co., N-P service 
Christian Mack Agency, 

insurance 
Julius F. Haarer, insur­

ance 
Joseph Hewett, services.... 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage, M. Garage.. 150.00 
City Treasurer, renewal 

and replacement ex­
pense 4,000.00 

6.10 
21.57 

315.54 
576.00 

.66 
304.24 

8.75 
3.70 

1.80 
20.00 

3.36 
2.52 

1.18 

12.90 

1.20 

50.97 

29.00 

51.40 
167.09 

,'.• 

.J 

Total $ 189.67 Total $5,729.98 

Poor Fund Total, in­
cluding salaries $ 289.67 

L. Gerrick, labor 83.85 
H. Maier. labor 120.00 



COMMON COUNCIL-

L. Purthmuel ler , labor 120.00 
A. Jcdele, labor 120.00 
E . Mukensturn, labor 120.00 
O. D. Conger, labor 96.00 
Louis Osborn, labor 60.00 

Total Labor $ 719.85 

Wa te r Works Fund To­
tal , including salaries.$7,952.33 

PARK F U N D 

George Davis, labor $ 89.10 
Charles Foster , labor 74.25 
Ben Foster , labor 97.20 
Andrew Kieman, labor 74.25 
Joe Martin, labor 2.48 
Ezra Moore, labor 81.00 
Claude Wyman, labor 89.10 
Tim McCarthy, t eam 63.00 

Total Labor ....$ 570.38 

Ann Arbor Wate r Dept., 
N - P service 8.06 

Detroi t Edison Co., N-P 
service 16.68' 

Michigan Bell Telephone 
Co., service 3.50 

Eberbach & Son Co., ma­
ter ials 1.65 

J chn C. Fischer Co., ma te ­
r ia ls 28.53 

Henry S. Piat t , mater ia ls 317.26 

Weissinger Sign Works, 
mater ia ls 4.50 

The Elsi ior Cartage Co., 
contingencies 19.50 

Ar thu r A. Hieber, contin­
gencies 24.05 

John H. Hat to , equipment 624.36 
The Internat ional Derrick 

and Equipment Co., equip­
ment ; 473.18 

City of Ann Arbor Munici­
pal Garage, M. Garage.. 22.78 

Total $1,544.05 

P a r k Fund Total, in­
cluding salaries $2,439.43 

- J A N U A R Y 6, 1930 505 

STREET F U N D 
L. G. Bird, labor $ 72.10 
Otto Blaess, labor 96.00 
Camdem Dcmpsey, labor 79.80 
Fred Hanselman, labor .... 105.30 
Sam Kalmbach, labor 14.25 
Wm. Keppler, labor 87.75 
Samuel Lutz, labor 57.50 
Fred Mahlke, labor 1.20 
James Mason, labor 73.45 
Geo. Menice, labor 78.60 
Michael Morhardt , labor .. 59.50 
Christ Paul, labor 63.00 
Ar thu r Raus, labor 79.80 
Otto Schantz, labor 68.40 
John Shanahan, labor 81.00 
Herman Stoll, labor 81.00 
Theodore Stollsteimer, lab. 14.40 
Fred Ulrich, labor 44.20 
Ike Warner , labor 48.00 
"Wm. Wayman, labor 61.50 
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor. 6.20 
Artificial Ice Co., t eam .... 11.00 
John Moore, team 87.00 
Guy Mullison, t eam 12.00 
Lcuis Pelkey, t eam 21.00 
Jacob Young, t eam 27.00 
Ed Blumhardt , labor 7.20 
J. A. Boyd, labor 6.40 
Al. Bruce, labor 1.60 
C, Coughlin, labor 6.40 
John Dobolski, labor 6.40 
Ar thur Jones, labor 8.00 
Henry Kelley, labor 7.20 
C. J. Knilfen, labor 6.40 
N. McBride, labor 7.20 
Geo. Nunn, labor 8.00 
W. Pine, labor 16.40 
Chas. Raab, labor 8.00 
T. E. Riley, labor 3.20 
John Strieter , labor 8.00 
John Sindlinger, labor .... 4.00 
Ar t . Washousen, labor .... 6.40 
Harold AVelch, labor 6.40 
A. H. Welch, labor 6.40 
Chas. Youngbauer, labor . 8.00 
Russel Court, t ruck 120.00 
Gus Godris, t ruck 20.00 
Otto Koch, truck 75.00 
Robert Miller, t ruck 25.00 
Emil Schallhorn, t ruck .... 32.00 
Fred Wagner, t ruck 80.00 

Total labor $1,914.55 
Ann Arbor Construction 

Co., materials 584.28 
L. W. Dailey Construction 

Co., contingencies 564.47 



506 COMMON C O U N C I L — J A N U A R Y 6,1930 

K. B. Hubbard Co., Inc., 
equipment 285.00 

Total $1,433.75 
St ree t Fund Total, in­

cluding salaries $3,813.30 

R E C A P I T U L A T I O N 

Contingent $10,088.73 
F i r e 2,525.72 
Police 2,623.47 
Poor 289.67 
Cemetery 105.00 
Street Light ing 5,452.86 
Wa te r Works Fund 8,076.08 
Pa rk 2,462.43 
Street 11,525.95 
Bridge, Cul. & C. W 1,628.76 

Total City Funds $44,778.67 

Broadway Grade Sep, Br. 486.66 
Curb & Gut ter labor 279.29 
Sewer labor 2,979.39 
Pavement Labor 9,011.66 
Pavement Tax 66.65 

Total Special Funds ..$12,823.65 

Grand Total $57,602.32 

Ann Arbor, Michigan 
J a n u a r y 6, 1930 

To the Finance Committee 
of the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

I have examined the foregoing 
accounts agains t the City of Ann 
Arbor, and I hereby certify t h a t 
they are correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 

F R E D C. P E R R Y , 
City Clerk. 

To the Honorable, 
the Common Council 
Gentlemen: 

Your Finance Committee has re ­
viewed the foregoing report . War ­
r an t s for salaries were drawn J a n ­
uary 2, 1930. We recommend t h a t 
the same be approved and t h a t 
w a r r a n t s be ordered d rawn for 
foregoing accounts. 

LEONARD C. SAUER 
EMIL H. S C H L E N K E R 

Finance Committee, 

Aid. Sauer moved the adoption 
of the report , which was adopted 
by the following vote: Yeas, Aid. 
Wuer th , Sauer, Graf, Schlenker, 
Har r i s , Bradley, Kurth , Severance, 
Freeman, Lutz, Pres . Myers , 11. 
Nays , none. 

Aid. Sauer presented progress 
and final es t imates approved by 
the Board of Public Works Decem­
ber 18, 1929, as follows: 

Bridge, Cul. & C, W. Fund—2nd 
and final es t imate , Abbott Ave. 
& Orchard St. Storm Sewer, Ab­
bott Ave. to Orchard St., C. M. 
Knowles, contractor, amount due 
$299.01. 

Labor Sewer Dist. No. 183—4th 
and final est imate, Linwood, Bri-
erwood, Arbor View Blvd. San­
i tary Sewer, C. M. Knowles con­
t ractor , amount due $176.74. 

Municipal Garage—5th est imate, C. 
Clay Kingsley, contractor , amt.. 
due, $3,123.00. 

Labor Pavement , Dist. I l l — 4 t h & 
final es t imate , Ann Arbor Con­
struct ion Co., contractor, amount 
due $7,085.23. 

Aid. Sauer moved t h a t es t imates 
be approved and Mayor and City 
Clerk authorized to sign war r an t s 
for amounts due contractors . 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid, Wuer th , Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harr i s , Bradley, Kurth , 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres . 
Myers, 11. Nays , none. 

Aid. Schlenker presented bills 
due from Pa rk Depar tment as fol­
lows: 

due Wolf & Colvin $ 11.90 
due F r a n k A. Mickle .... 100.00 
due A. A. Implement Co. 165.40 
due Geo, Walterhouse .. 33.80 
due W. A. Gingrich 40.00 
due R. A. Steward 744.22 

and s ta ted t h a t as there was a 
discrepancy in the handling of 
rcciuisitions for these bills t h a t the 
Finance Committee did not care to 
assume the responsibili ty of pass­
ing bills without first bringing 
them to the Council and as Mr. 



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 6,1930 507 

Gallup was present he was re­
quested to explain why bills were 
not handled in accordance with the 
requisitions. 

After giving his explanation, 
Mr. Gallup stated that in the fu­
ture he would adhere to the re­
quirements of the requisition. 

Moved by Aid. Schlenker that 
invoices be referred back to Fin­
ance Committee for further con­
sideration. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Schlenker that 
City Clerk be instructed to notify 
hsads of all departments that in 
the future a more strict adher­
ence m.ust be given to the requi­
sitions. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

ORDINANCE COMMITTEE 

Aid. Severance presented com-
municaticn from Walker & Com­
pany, which was referred to his 
committee on October 7, 1929, and 
after consideration President re­
ferred matter back to Ordinance 
Committee. 

Aid. Severance presented peti­
tion of Mrs. Jean Dawson Hodge 
requesting that her property at 555 
S. Division be changed to class 
"D," also protest from Geo. 
Sample et al. to this change and 
moved that the request be denied. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schknkei.-, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

Aid. Severance stated that at a 
meeting of the Ordinance Commit­
tee in which Mr. Henderson et al. 
were present it was brought out 
that certain sections of the Build­
ing Code imposed hardship on 

householders and submitted the 
following recommendations: 
By Aid. Severance: 

Whereas it has been brought to 
the attention of the Ordinance 
Committee that certain sections of 
the Building Code would impose 
unnecessary hardships in the in-
r.tallation of water heaters, gas 
ranges, and make unnecessary ex­
pense to householders and whereas 
we deem it unwise to amend the 
code at this time, your Ordinance 
L-ommittee recommends that the 
S'^t'ons requiring vents for gas 
ranges, water heaters, etc., be held 
in aoeyance until the general re­
vision of the Building Cede. This 
recommendation refers to Specifi­
cation No. 13, 14 and 18, on page 
98 of the Building Code. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid, Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 
By Aid. Severance: 

WHEREAS, the legislature of 
the State of Michigan, did during 
the 1929 session thereof pass an 
act entitled '*AN ACT to regulate 
th? use, handling, storage and sale 
of fuel oil, and the arrangement, 
design, construction and installa­
tion of burners, tanks and other 
equipment for the burning of fuel 
oil for heating purposes in cities 
and villages adopting the Drovi-
f.ions of this act," which said act 
is designated as Act 319 of Public 
Acts o± 1929; and 

WHEREAS, section one of said 
act provides in part as follows: 
*'This act shall be in force and 
effect in such cities and villages as 
may, by a majority vote of a leg­
islative body thereof, adopt its 
provisions"; and 

WHEREAS, it is the sense of 
the Common Council of the City 
of Ann Arbor that the said act 
should be made effective, accord­
ing to each and every term there­
of within the corporate limits of 
the City of Ann Arbor; 

NOW THEREFORE be it re-



108 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 6, 1930 

solved by the Common Council of 
the City of Ann Arbor that each 
and every provision of Act 319 of 
the Public Acts of the Legislature 
of the State of Michigan for the 
year 1929, be adopted; 

Resolved further that the proper 
officials, as designated in said act, 
be authorized and instructed to 
enforce the provisions thereof and 
to fix the fee required for permits 
under the provisions of said act. 

Motion lost by the following 
vote: Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sever­
ance, 2. Nays, Aid. Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Myers, 9. 

Aid. Severance presented recom­
mendation from the Fire Commis­
sioners relative to the similarity of 
names and moved that a Public 
Hearing be held on Mondav, Janu­
ary 27, 1930, at 7:30 o'clock P. M. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth^ Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

Officers' Reports 

Report of Health Officer and 
Chief of Police for the month of 
December were received and or­
dered on file. 

Motions and Resolutions 

City Engineer reported that 
when preparing deeds for ex­
change of property with Mr, J. B. 
Steere to adjust an error in the 
original description he discovered 
the description in the deed from 
Mr. Steere to the City covered a 
portion of land owned by Fred and 
Flora Osborn and that in order to 
clear title to her property Mrs, 
Osborn had requested a quit claim 
deed to that portion of her prop­
erty which was covered in the 
deed from J. B. Steere to the City 
of Ann Arbor. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz that Mayor 
and City Clerk be authorized to 
execute a quit-claim deed to Fred 
and Flora Osborn for that part of 
her land included in the convey­

ances from J, B. Steere to the City 
oi Ann Arbor, dated February 26, 
1914, and recorded in Liber 192, 
page 264. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Graf that each 
and every Alderman be presented 
with a copy of the Building Code 
without expense. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenkei', Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers 11. Nays, none. 
By Aid. Lutz: " 

Resolved, that the report of the 
City En<?:ineer, as approved by the 
Board of Public Works on Decem­
ber 18, 1929, be approved and that 
the cost and distribution of cost 
of Sanitary Sewers, Districts Nos. 
179, 180, i82, 183 and 184, and 
Pavement District No. I l l be cer­
tified to the City Assessor. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth. Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11, Nays, none. 

Resolution Ordering Lateral 
Sewer Bonds 

By Aid. Sauer: 
Whereas, this Common Council 

has authorized the construction by 
the Board of Public Works of lat­
eral sewers in lateral sewer dis-
ti icts Nos. 180, 182, 183, and this 
Common Council having caused to 
be certified to the City Assessor 
the lands, tenements and premises 
to be assessed for the cost of said 
public improvements and the 
amounts required to be levied, 
f.pread and assessed on and upon 
each and every of the regular an­
nual assessment rolls of the City 
of Ann Arbor, therefore be it 

Resolved, and it is hereby order­
ed that the Mayor and City Clerk 
are hereby authorized and requir-



3 i' 
•m^ •b \3 .r. f4 

COMMON C O U N C I L — J A N U A R Y 6, 1930 

^ x^c^W-^ 

509 

ed to si«rn and countersign re -
r.pectively and execute under their 
hands and the seal of the City of 
Ann Arbor lateral sewer bonds of 
the City of Ann AfFo^ under date 
of Februaryjl", 1930, as follows: 

For District No. 180, the sum of 
?.6,200.00; for District No. 182, the 
sum of $1,600.00; fcr .Dia t r io t No. 
l^g__th©-s«Bi of $2,800.00; t h a t be-
in.i? J^^g^tjian the total cost of said 
resiDPcfiv? public improvements , . 
said bonds payable to bearer in ^ ' ^ 
equal annual instal lments bep:in-
ning August 1, 1930, with interest 
a t the ra te of ^four and three-
fourths per cent ^ )er annum, pay-
"able annually on the tirst day of 
AufiTUst in each and every year, as 
evidenced by interest coupons to 
be there to at tached, principal and 
interest to be payable at the of­
fice of the City Treasurer , Ann 
Arbor, Michigan. 

Rosolved, further, t h a t the May­
or and City Clerk are hereby di­
rected to deliver said bonds, when 
exo'^uted, to the City Treasurer , 
who is authorized to sell said 
bends a t private sale a t not less 
t han par and accrued interest , and 
r.a.'d bonds and coupons shall be 
substant ial ly in the form for lat­
eral sewer bon^-'s adopted by this 
Commcn Council. 

Resolved, further , t h a t the es­
t imated period of usefulness of said 
la t?ral sewers is hereby determin­
ed to be fifteen years and upwards. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuer th , Sauer, Graf, 
Schlrnker, Harr is , Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres . 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

Resoluticn Ordering Curb and 
Gutter Bonds 

By Aid. Sauer: 
Whereas , this Common Council 

has authorized the construction by 
the Board of Public Works of 
curbs and gut te rs in curb and gut­
ter districts Nos. 157, 158, 159, 
160, 161, and 163 t a 174 inclusive, 
and this Common Council having 
caused to be certified to the City 

Assessor the lands, tenements and 
premises to be assessed for the 
cost of said public improvements 
and the amounts required to be 
levied, spread and assessed on and 
unon each and every cf the regu­
lar annual assessment rolls of the 
City of Ann Arbor, therefore be it 

Resolved, and it is hereby order­
ed tha t the Mayor and City Clerk 
are hereby authorized and requir­
ed to sign and countersign re ­
spectively and execute under thei r 
hands and the seal of the City of 
Ann Arbor curb and gu t t e r bonds 
of the City of Ann Arbor under 
date of February 1, 1930, as fol­
io v/s : 

For District No. 157, the sum of 
f.1,000.00; for District No. 158, the 
sum of $1,000.00; for District No. 
159, the sum cf $2,400.00; for Dis­
t r ic t No. 160, the sum of $1,000.00; 
for District No. 161, the sum of 
E?1.000.00: for District No. 163, the 
sum of $2,400.00; for District No. 
164, the sum of $2,000.00; for Dis­
tr ict No. 165, the sum of $1,000.00; 
foi' District No. 166, the sum cf 
?1.600.00; for District No. 167, the 
sum of $800.CO; for District No. 
168, the sum of $3,200.00; for Dis­
tr ict No. 169, the sum of $1,600.00; 
for District No. 170, the sum of 
$2,000.00; for District No. 171, the 
sum -of $1,000; for District No. 172; 
the sum of $1,600.00; for District 
No. 173, the sum of $1,200.00; for 
District No. 174, the sum of $1,-
600.00; that being less than the 
total cost of said respective pub­
lic improvements, said bonds pay­
able to bearer in four equal annual 
instal lments from and after the 
first day cf August , 1930, with in­
teres t at the ra te of four and three 
fourths per cent per annum, pay­
able annually on the first day of 
Augus t in each and every year, as 
evidenced by interest coupons to 
be there to at tached, bear ing the 
printed or l i thographed s ignatures 
of the Mayor and City Clerk of 
the City of Ann Arbor, principal 
and interest to be payable at the 
(ffice of the City Treasurer , Ann 
Arbor, Michigan. 



510 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 6,1930 

Resolved, further, that the 
Mayor and City Clerk are hereby 
directed to deliver said bonds, when 
executed, to the City Treasurer, 
who is hereby authorized to sell 
said bonds at private sale at not 
less than par and accrued interest, 
and said bonds and coupons shall 
be substantially in the form for 
curb and gutter bonds. 

Resolved, further, tha t the es­
timated period of usefulness of 
said curbs and gutters is hereby 

•determined to be fifteen years and 
upwards. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 
Resolution Relative Elections and 

Registrations 

By Aid. Sauer: 
Resolved that the City Clsrk 

make all necessary arrangements 
for the primary election to be held 
Monday, March 3, 1930, and for 
the annual city charter election and 
biennial spring election to be held 
Monday, April 7, 1930, and which 
elections shall be held at the usu­
al ward and precinct polling places 
from 7:00 o'clock A. M. until 8:00 
o*clock P. M., Eastern Standard 
Time. 

Resolved, further, that the City 
Clerk make all necessary arrange­
ments for registration to precede 
said elections and that registra­
tion shall be at the office of the 
City Clerk during regular offi.ce 
hours and that on the third and 
fourth Saturdays preceding said 
elections the office of the City 
Clerk shall be open from 8:00 
o'clock A. M. until 8:00 o'clock P. 
M., Eastern Standard Time, for 
the purnose of registration; and 
the City Clerk is hereby author­
ized to appoint such deputies as he 
may deem necessary for registra­
tion and said deputies shall re­
ceive such compensation as the 

finance committee shall determine. 
Resolved, further, that notices 

of registration and elections shall 
be given by publication in the of­
ficial r>aper of the city and it is 
deemed advisable to post notices 
in at least three places in each 
election precinct and the City Clerk 
is hereby authorized to cause to 
be posted such additional notices 
as he deems advisable. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz that the 
matter of procuring a polling 
place for the 2nd precinct of the 
7th ward be referred to Aid. Fish­
er and Board of Public Works with 
power to act. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

Mrs. Ross Peters appeared be­
fore the Council as to the conduct 
of Chief of Police Thos. M. O'Brien, 
that Commissioner V/alz then filed 
statement explaining action of 
Police Commissioners regarding 
his conduct and moved by Aid. 
Lutz and supported that Council 
express confidence in Police Com­
missioners. 

Adopted. 
Moved by Aid. Schlenker that 

the schedule for change in time by 
the Eastern Michigan Motor Buss­
es as printed and submitted to this 
Council be approved. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Sauer, Graf, 
Schlenker, Harris, Bradley, Kurth, 
Severance, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Myers, 11. Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Harris Coun­
cil adjourned, 

FRED C. PERRY, 
City Clerk. 

http://offi.ce

